

No. S262081

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SIRY INVESTMENT, L.P.

Plaintiff & Appellant,

vs.

SAEED FARKHONDEHPOUR, et al.

Defendants & Appellants.

and Consolidated Cases.

On Appeal from Judgment/Orders of Los Angeles Superior Court
No. BC372362, Hon. Stephanie Bowick & Hon. Edward B. Moreton
After Published Decision by Court of Appeal, Second District, Div. Two
No. B277750; c/w B279009 & B285904

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert Cooper (SBN 209641) *
Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz,
Edelman & Dicker, LLP
555 S. Flower Street, 29th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 443-5100
Fax: (213) 443-5101
robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com

Gregory D. Hagen (SBN 127599)
Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz,
Edelman & Dicker, LLP
401 West A Street Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 321-6200
Fax: (619) 321-6201
gregory.hagen@wilsonelser.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff & Appellant
SIRY INVESTMENTS, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
ISSUES PRESENTED	13
INTRODUCTION	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
A. The Parties	16
B. Siry Prevails Against Defendants, Initially Based on a Jury Trial and Ultimately Based on a Default Judgment	17
1. The original judgment is reversed on a technicality	17
2. Post-remand proceedings leading to default judgment.....	18
3. After entering a default judgment based on defendants’ discovery abuse, the trial court reduces the damages awarded by nearly 60% in response to defendants’ motion for new trial	19
4. Based on Siry’s election of remedies, the Court enters an amended judgment	21
5. Both sides appeal	22
6. The Court of Appeal affirms the judgment as to liability issues while eliminating Siry’s \$4 million attorneys’ fee award and \$2 million statutory treble damages.....	23
a. Disposition of defendants’ appeal	23
b. Disposition of Siry’s cross-appeal.....	24
7. Siry’s rehearing petition is denied.....	25

8.	This Court grants review.....	26
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....		26
I.	Once the Crime of Theft of Partnership Funds Is Established, the Civil Remedies in Penal Code Section 496 Are Triggered.....	26
A.	The factual allegations deemed true by entry of default.....	27
B.	The expressed rationale for rejecting the application of section 496 to the theft of partnership funds is inherently flawed	28
1.	The Court of Appeal’s decision resurrects an antiquated view of the Penal Code by disregarding the 1951 legislative changes to section 496 and the 1927 consolidation of theft crimes	29
2.	The Court of Appeal’s decision also erroneously assumes money is not property within the meaning of theft laws.....	31
C.	Siry’s interpretation of section 496 is directly supported by other published cases and the legislature’s adoption of particularly broad language in enacting the civil remedies in this statute	33
D.	The new grounds presented in the decision below – for limiting section 496 to stolen cargo or stolen goods – are flawed for multiple reasons	38
E.	The public policy arguments advanced by defendants do not justify judicial revision of section 496.....	42

F.	Other states have allowed recovery in similar circumstances under their respective civil theft statutes	45
II.	The Court of Appeal Erred by Upholding the Elimination of Nearly Ten Million Dollars from the Original Judgment Based on a Defective New-Trial Order.....	48
A.	Procedural and analytical summary.....	48
B.	First scenario: Defendants could not seek a new trial on certain grounds while remaining in default	49
1.	As a threshold matter, the Court should resolve the conflicting lines of authority regarding the standing issue	49
2.	Regardless of which view is adopted by this Court, the result would be the same here: reinstatement of the original judgment in Siry’s favor	53
C.	Second scenario: Assuming defendants had standing to seek a new trial on all statutory grounds while remaining in default, the trial court’s order granting a new trial is defective, requiring reversal.....	56
1.	The sole ground invoked by the trial judge for granting a new trial does not actually exist	57
2.	It is impossible to salvage the defective order on an alternative ground in this particular case	58

a.	The first part of ground six, “insufficiency of the evidence to justify the verdict or other decision,” does not save the order.....	58
b.	The “against law” ground does not apply here	59
c.	Ground seven, limited to a preserved “error in law,” does not apply here	61
d.	Even if ground seven applied here, defendants’ failure to affirmatively invoke it on appeal requires reversal of the new trial order	62
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	68
	PROOF OF SERVICE	69
	SERVICE LIST.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Armstrong</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 942	53
<i>Ashburn v. Caviness</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2009) 298 S.W.3d 401	45
<i>Bardis v. Oates</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1	28, 43, 44
<i>Beeman v. Burling</i> (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586	41
<i>Bell v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1108	64
<i>Bell v. Feibush</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1041	30, 31, 36, 42, 43
<i>Borg-Warner Protective Services Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1203	40
<i>Brooks v. Harootunian</i> (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 680	66
<i>Brooks v. Nelson</i> (1928) 95 Cal.App. 144	52
<i>Brumagim v. Bradshaw</i> (1870) 39 Cal. 24	59, 61
<i>Caretto v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 909	32
<i>Carney v. Simmonds</i> (1957) 49 Cal.2d 84	50, 51
<i>Chakalis v. Elevator Solutions, Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1557	60

<i>City of Riverside v. Horspool</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 670	52
<i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 605.....	39
<i>Commodore Home Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211	39
<i>Corona v. Lundigan</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 764	54
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Appletree Marketing, LLC</i> (Mich. 2010) 779 N.W.2d 237	46
<i>Devlin v. Kearny Mesa AMC/Jeep/Renault, Inc.</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 381	52
<i>Diamond v. Superior Court</i> (1922) 189 Cal. 732	56
<i>Discover Leasing v. Murphy</i> (1993) 33 Conn.App. 303	45
<i>Don v. Cruz</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 695	20, 51
<i>Donlen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 138.....	58, 65
<i>Dr. Foster’s Case</i> (K.B. 1614) 77 Eng. Rep. 1222	40
<i>Estate of Ashlock</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 1066.....	40
<i>Fagundes v. Am. International Adjustment Co.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	43
<i>Fergus v. Songer</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 552.....	60
<i>Gober v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 204.....	60

<i>Greenberg v. Western Turf Assn.</i> (1903) 140 Cal. 357	39
<i>Heritage Cablevision of Cal., Inc. v. Pusateri</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 517	44
<i>Hill v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1281	40
<i>Howard Greer Custom Originals v. Capritti</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 886	50
<i>Jacuzzi v. Jacuzzi Bros., Inc.</i> (1966) 243 Cal.App.2d 1	51
<i>Johnson v. Stanhiser</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 357	42
<i>Kabran v. Sharp Memorial Hospital</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 330.....	53
<i>Lacagnina v. Comprehend Systems, Inc.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 955	37, 38
<i>Lasalle v. Vogel</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 127	55, 56
<i>Mahan v. Charles W. Chan Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 841	44
<i>Mercer v. Perez</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 104	56, 57, 61, 64, 65, 66
<i>Naftzger v. Am. Numismatic Society</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 421	32
<i>Oakland Raiders v. Nat'l Football League</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 624.....	56, 58, 62, 63, 65
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 726	28
<i>People v. Connors</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 443	32

<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 858.....	32
<i>People v. Kunkin</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 245, fn. 7.....	29, 30
<i>People v. One 1986 Toyota Pickup</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 254.....	52
<i>People v. Romanowski</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 903.....	32
<i>People v. Schroeder</i> (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 217	33
<i>People v. Towery</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 1114	33
<i>People v. Truong</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 551.....	32
<i>People v. Vidana</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632.....	29, 30
<i>Sanchez-Corea v. Bank of America</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 892	57, 60, 62
<i>Scognamillo v. Herrick</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1139.....	54, 55
<i>Steven M. Garber & Associates v. Eskandarian</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 813.....	54
<i>Switzer v. Wood</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 116.....	13, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Tagney v. Hoy</i> (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 372	65
<i>Tisch v. Tisch</i> (Colo. Ct.App. 2019) 439 P.3d 89	43, 45

<i>Title Insurance & Trust Co. v. King Land & Improvement Co.</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 44	49, 50
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> (2020) 140 S. Ct. 1575.....	66
<i>Uva v. Evans</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 356	55
<i>Wagner v. Singleton</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 69	65
<i>Zinn v. Zinn</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1989) 549 So.2d 1141	45

California Statutes

Civil Code,

§ 14(b)(1)	32
§ 14(b)(3)	32
§ 1738.15.....	44
§ 1770.....	42
§ 1780(a)-(c)	39
§ 1780(e)	42
§ 3294.....	39, 41
§ 3345.....	39

Code Civil Proc.,

§ 473.....	20
§ 583.320.....	20
§ 657.....	25, 48, 52, 55-59, 61, 63, 64, 65
§ 657(5)	15, 20, 25, 48, 51, 57, 58
§ 657(6)	25, 48, 51, 59
§ 657(7)	16, 25, 49, 59, 61, 62, 63
§ 1021.....	42
§ 1021.9.....	42

§ 1029.8.....	24
Gov. Code § 12651(a)	39
Ins. Code § 1871.7(b).....	39
Pen. Code,	
§ 7.....	32
§ 7(10)	32
§ 7(12)	32, 44
§ 484.....	31, 32, 34, 42, 44
§ 490(a)	30
§ 496.....	13, 18, 23, 26-34, 36, 38, 40-44, 47
§ 496(c).....	13, 43
Probate Code § 859	40

Non-California Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 18-4-401(1).....	46
§ 18-4-405	46
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-564 (2019)	46
Fla. Stat.	
§ 772.11(1)	46
§ 825.103.....	46
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/17-56(g)	47
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2919a.....	46
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-7-165	47
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 2307.61(A)(1)(b)(ii)	46
§ 2913.01(K)(3)	46
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-41-3	47

S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 16-13-180(A)	46
§ 16-13-181	46
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann.	
§ 134.002(2)	46
§§ 134.001-.005.....	46
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 76-6-408(2)	46
§ 76-6-412(2).....	46
Wis. Stat.	
§ 895.446.....	45
§ 943.20(1)(b).....	45

Other Authorities

Barton & Spurling, <i>Bell v. Feibush</i> Portends Higher Stakes in Fraudulent Lending Cases (Dec. 2013) L.A. Lawyer, 44	42
Sen. Bill No. 1068 (1972 Reg. Sess.) § 1	35
as introduced March 15, 1972	35
as amended May 30, 1972	35, 36
as amended June 26, 1972	35, 36, 37
as amended July 27, 1972	35
Stats. 1972, ch. 963, § 1, p. 1740	35

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c)(1)	68
